During the current year, the Group has acquired additional equity interest in Al Kout Industrial
Projects K.S.C. As a result, the Group’s ownership interest in Al Kout has increased to 54.14%
from 53.7% as at the reporting date. The difference between the consideration paid and book
value is recorded as other reserves amounting to KD 281,995.

3.2 Acquisition of EYAS
On 28 May 2018, the Group acquired additional 20.684% equity interest in Eyas for Higher and
Technical Education Company K.S.C. (Closed) ("EYAS') which was previously held as investment
in associate with an effective equity holding of 34.76%.

As this transaction met the criteria of IFRS 3 Business Combination for the business combination
achieved in stages, the Group reclassified its investment in EYAS from investment in associate
to investment in subsidiary and consolidated EYAS from the effective date of control. The Group
has completed the finalisation of the PPA and accordingly the values have been adjusted, as at
the date of acquisition, as below:

|   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

72

Boubyan Petrochemical Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  As at 30 April 2019

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

KD KD

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 21,627,541   - 21,627,541

Fixed deposit 4,500,000   - 4,500,000

Accounts receivable and prepayments 6,321,176   - 6,321,176

 Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive Income 210,699   - 210,699

Inventories 132,045   - 132,045

Property, property and equipment 14,517,081 9,262,756 23,779,837

Brand   - 7,167,050 7,167,050

Student relationships   - 1,550,480 1,550,480

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

47,308,542 17,980,286 65,288,828

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

Liabilities

Employees’ end of service benefits 4,952,643   - 4,952,643

Accounts payable and accruals 6,609,891   - 6,609,891

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

11,562,534   - 11,562,534

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

Net assets acquired 35,746,008 17,980,286 53,726,294

Non-controlling interest* (15,927,346) (8,011,296) (23,938,642)

 Proportionate share of fair value of acquirer’s
previously  held interest (25,672,511)   - (25,672,511)

Provisional goodwill* 21,144,223 (9,968,990) 11,175,233

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

Purchase consideration paid 15,290,374   - 15,290,374

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

 Cash flow on
acquisition

KD
Consideration paid by cash 15,290,374

Less: cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (21,627,541)

ـــــــــــــــ

Net cash outflow on acquisition (6,337,167)

ـــــــــــــــ

3 BUSINESS COMBINATION  (continued)

3.2 Acquisition of EYAS  (continued)

|   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

73

Boubyan Petrochemical Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  As at 30 April 2019

[…]

Had the business combinations taken place at the beginning of the year, revenue of the Group
and profit attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company, would have been higher by
KD 1,855,140 and KD 102,672 respectively.

3.3 Acquisition of EDU

On 18 May 2017, the Parent Company acquired 53.373% interest in Education Holding Group
K.S.C.P (“EDU”) whose primary activity is providing educational services. The Group elected to
measure non-controlling interest in the acquirees at the proportionate share of its interest in
the acquirees’ identifiable net assets. The consideration paid and the provisional values of the
identifiable assets and liabilities assumed determined initially are as stated in the table below.
The Group has completed the finalisation of the PPA and accordingly the values have been
adjusted, as at the date of acquisition, as below:

|   ANNUAL REPORT 2019

74

Boubyan Petrochemical Company K.S.C.P. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  As at 30 April 2019

Before
adjustment Adjustment

After
adjustment

KD KD KD

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 3,995,199   - 3,995,199

Accounts receivable and prepayments 4,108,183   - 4,108,183

Inventories 445,418   - 445,418

Investment in associate* 30,274,072 21,116,603 51,390,675

Property and equipment 3,017,450   - 3,017,450

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

41,840,322 21,116,603 62,956,925

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accruals 3,387,320   - 3,387,320

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

Net assets acquired 38,453,002 21,116,603 59,569,605

Non-controlling interest (21,579,402) (3,653,172) (25,232,574)

 Provisional goodwill 22,420,067 (17,463,431) 4,956,636

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

Purchase consideration paid 39,293,667   -

ـــــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــــ

3 BUSINESS COMBINATION  (continued)

3.3 Acquisition of EDU  (continued)

Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 30 April
2018 has been adjusted to reflect above adjustments of PPA exercise.

*Investment in associate comprises of EYAS and Sama Educational Company K.S.C. (Closed)
(“Sama”) with an effective equity interest of 42.03% and 41.69% respectively.

 During the prior year, goodwill amounting to KD 4,956,636 was impaired based on an